APPENDIX A FY 2020 FEE SCHEDULE

ARTICLE A1.00 GENERAL PROVISIONS

The city hereby adopts the fee schedule below and imposes the fees set forth therein upon the services, activities, events, materials, and supplies that are described therein. These rates shall be collected by the city in accordance with the various city ordinances that more particularly describe each of the fees.

ARTICLE A2.00 ANIMAL CONTROL

- (a) Standard licensing fees.
 - (1) Dog or cat lifetime registration (one-time fee).
 - (A) If microchipped: \$20.00.
 - (B) Registration + city microchip: \$25.00.
 - (C) Tag (no microchip): \$100.00.
 - (2) Replacement tag: \$5.00.
- (b) Permits.
 - (1) Auction: \$100.00.
 - (2) Aviary: \$50.00.
 - (3) Circus: \$200.00.
 - (4) Grooming shop: \$50.00.
 - (5) Guard dog training center: \$200.00.
 - (6) Kennel authorized to house:
 - (A) Fewer than 10 dogs or cats: \$50.00.
 - (B) 10 to 49 dogs or cats: \$100.00.
 - (C) 50 or more dogs or cats: \$150.00.
 - (7) Obedience training center: \$50.00.
 - (8) Performing animal exhibition: \$50.00.
 - (9) Pet shop: \$100.00.
 - (10) Petting zoo: \$150.00.

- (11) Riding stable: \$100.00.
- (12) Zoological park: \$200.00.
- (c) <u>Impoundment fee (all animals)</u>. Impoundment fees shall be as set by the contracted shelter.

ARTICLE A3.00 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

- (a) Nondepartmental fees.
 - (1) Returned checks fee: \$35.00.
 - (2) NSF electronic draft fee: \$35.00.
 - (3) Fee for credit card payment by phone or in person: \$2.75.
- (b) Alcohol sales permit.
 - (1) <u>Sales permit</u>. The fee for a permit to sell alcoholic beverages shall be equal to one-half of the fee charged by the state alcoholic beverage commission for each license the permit applicant is required to obtain from that agency.

(Ordinance 2017-10, ex. B, adopted 9/19/17)

- Late hours permit; fees. No person shall sell mixed beverages or wine or beer under a retail dealer's on-premises late hours license between 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. on Sunday and on any other day between 12:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. within the corporate city limits of the city without first paying the appropriate fee to the city secretary and obtaining a city mixed beverage late hours permit or retail dealer's on-premises late hours license. The fee shall be equal to one-half of the fee charged by the state for a mixed beverage late hours permit or retail dealer's on-premises late hours license, except when said fee is waived according to the provisions of the state alcoholic beverage code. Following payment of the fee and approval of the late hours permit application, the city secretary shall issue a mixed beverage late hours permit or retail dealer's on-premises late hours license for that location for a period of two (2) years. (Ordinance 2015-15, sec. III, adopted 12/15/15)
- (c) <u>Charges for providing copies of public information</u>. The fee for charges in this section are in accordance with Govt. Code ch. 552 Public Information Act:
 - (1) Paper copy, standard size $8-1/2 \times 11$ (per page): \$0.10.
 - (2) Oversized paper copies 11 x 17 (per page): \$0.50.
 - (3) Posting/shipping charges: Actual cost.
 - (4) Hard copy map fee:

- (A) $8-1/2 \times 11$ (per page): \$2.00.
- (B) 11 x 17 (per page): \$5.00.
- (C) Full plan size up to 32 x 42 (per page): \$40.00.
- (5) Specialty paper: Actual cost.

(d) Other charges.

- (1) Diskette (each): \$1.00.
- (2) Magnetic tape (each): \$12.00.
- (3) Blank CD (each): \$0.50.
- (4) Blank digital video disc (DVD) (each): \$3.00.
- (5) VHS videocassette (each): \$2.50.
- (6) Audiocassette (each): \$1.00.
- (7) Other charges: Actual cost.

(e) Fax charges.

- (1) Local (per page): \$0.10.
- (2) Long distance/same area (per page): \$0.50.
- (3) Long distance/other area code (per page): \$1.00.
- (4) Personnel (per hour): \$15.00.

ARTICLE A4.00 BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

- (a) Escrow authorization: For any building and development related fee, the city may require escrow of funds to cover any third-party review expenses beyond normal and customary. Such escrow shall be based on estimated costs provided by the applicable third-party professional service provider.
- (b) Accessory building: \$75.00 for Residential and \$95.00 for Commercial.
- (c) Accessory building reinspection: \$75.00 for Residential and \$95.00 for Commercial.
- (d) Administrative exception or adjustment: \$250.00 per exception.
- (e) Annexation petition: \$750.00 + publication fee (annexation).
- (f) Building permit (remodel).
 - (1) Commercial (includes 2 plan reviews; additional plan reviews are \$70.00 per hour. Payment of additional review fees is due upon plan resubmittal): \$0.20/sf.
 - (2) Residential: \$75.00.

(g) Certificate of occupancy (Temporary or Permanent): \$150

(h) Comprehensive plan amendment.

0-5 acres \$1,500.00

5+-25 acres \$2,000.00

25+-50 acres \$3,000.00

50 + acres \$4,000.00 + \$10.00 per acre

*\$1,000.00 for policy change not affecting land.

(i) Contractor registration.

(1) Backflow contractor: \$75.00.

(2) General contractor, Mechanical, Irrigation, Fire Sprinkler, Pool: \$25

(j) Cross-connection permit.

(1) Customer: \$25.00 per device.

(2) Test by city: \$200.00.

(3) Retest by city: \$100.00.

(k) Demolition permit: \$100.00.

(I) <u>Development Agreement.</u>

(1) Agreement or agreement amendment: \$2,000.00 + publication fee (zoning) + personal notification fee + escrow for consultant.

(2) Application extension: \$200.00.

(m) Easement review and acceptance: \$300.00 + recording fee.

(n) Single Trade Permits (Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, etc.).

(1) Residential: \$75.00.

(2) Commercial: \$95.00.

(o) Electrical pole (temporary): \$25.00.

(p) General development plan and general development plan revision: \$1,000.00 + greater

of \$20.00/lost or \$20.00/acre.

- (q) Grease traps.
 - (1) Small.
 - (A) Application fee: \$65.00.
 - (B) Inspection fee: \$75.00.
 - (2) Large.
 - (A) Application fee: \$65.00.
 - (B) Inspection fee: \$75.00.
- (r) Historic landmark designation: \$65.00.
- (s) Inspections.
 - (1) Residential: \$75.00.
 - (2) Commercial: \$95.00.
 - (3) Reinspection fee: Same as regular inspection fee.
- (t) Legal lot determination: \$100.00.
- (u) Moving structure permit: \$150.00 + escrow of costs associated with road closures, traffic control and other municipal expenses incurred.
- (v) Off-site infrastructure.
 - (1) In city: $$500.00 + 0.035 \times \text{ public infrastructure construction cost.}$
 - (2) Out of the city: $$500.00 + 0.035 \times \text{public infrastructure construction cost.}$
- (w) Infrastructure.
 - (1) Reinspection: \$100.00.
 - (2) Final walk thru reinspection: \$250.00.
- (x) Permit processing fee (applied to each permit): \$10.00.
- (y) Incomplete application administrative fee (in addition to other fees and review charges): \$250.00.
- (z) Parking fee in lieu: \$2,000.00 per parking space.
- (aa) Plan reviews.
 - (1) Commercial (includes 2 plan reviews; additional reviews are \$70.00 per hour. Payment of additional review fees is due upon plan resubmittal): \$0.20/sf.
 - (2) Residential: \$75.00.
- (bb) Plats.

- (1) Amending or administrative replat: \$500.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot or \$20.00/acre.
 - (2) Minor: \$500.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot or \$20.00/acre.
 - (3) Nonresidential: \$1,000.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot and \$20.00/acre.
 - (4) Residential: \$1,000.00 + greater of \$20.00/lotand \$20.00/acre.
 - (5) Replat requiring P&Z and/or city council approval: \$1,000.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot and \$20.00/acre + publication fee (subdivision) + personal notice fee.
 - (6) Vacation: \$500.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot or \$20.00/acre.
- (cc) Pool permits.
 - (1) Residential: \$80.00.
 - (2) Commercial: \$120.00.
- (dd) Preliminary plan revised.
 - (1) Residential new or revised: \$1,000.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot or \$20.00/acre.
 - (2) Nonresidential new or revised: \$1,000.00 + greater of \$20.00/lot or \$20.00/acre.
- (ee) Publication fees for public hearings.
 - (1) Annexation: \$400.00.
 - (2) Zoning: \$100.00.
 - (3) Subdivision: \$100.00.
- (ff) Personal notice fee for public hearings: \$5.00 per letter.
- (gg) Property data request: \$150.00.
- (hh) Public hearing renotification: \$350.00 + personal notice fee for public hearings + publication fees if the result of applicant request/inaction/change.
- (ii) PUD district or PUD district amendment: \$2,000.00 + \$100.00 per acre + publication fee (zoning) + personal notice fee for public hearings + escrow.
- (jj) Red tag.
 - (1) Cease and desist order: \$50.00.
 - (2) Reinspection: \$100.00.
- (kk) Right-of-way or easement abandonment: \$250.00 + escrow for consultant review.
- (II) Sidewalk fee in-lieu: \$5.00 per sq. ft.
- (mm) Signs.
 - (1) Electrical: \$100.00 + \$0.50 per sq. ft. per sign area.

- (A) Commercial inspection: \$75.00.
- (B) Residential inspection: \$55.00.
- (2) Electronic reader board; message on city sign for up to 30 days: \$20.00.
- (3) Nonelectrical: \$85.00 + \$0.50 per sq. ft. per sign area.

(nn) Site inspection.

- (1) Commercial.
 - (A) In city: $$500.00 + 0.05 \times \text{ public infrastructure construction cost.}$
 - (B) Out of city: $$500.00 + 0.05 \times \text{ public infrastructure construction cost.}$
- (2) Residential.
 - (A) In city: $$500.00 + 0.035 \times \text{ public infrastructure construction cost.}$
 - (B) Out of city: $$500.00 + 0.035 \times \text{public infrastructure construction cost.}$
- (3) Final walk through reinspection: \$250.00.
- (4) Reinspections: \$100.00.
- (oo) Site plan review (includes 2 plan reviews. A 3rd review requires payment of a new application fee).
- (1) Inside city limits: \$1,000.00 + \$0.04/sf of impervious cover (minimum \$2,000.00 total).
- (2) Outside city limits: \$1,000.00 + \$0.04/sf of impervious cover (minimum \$1,500.00 total).
 - (3) Minor: (<0.5 acre): \$750.00 + \$20.00 per acre.
- (pp) Site plan correction fee (per review): \$250.00 + \$0.04/sf of impervious cover (minimum \$500.00 total).
- (qq) Site plan revision: \$500.00.
- (rr) Special use permit.
 - (1) \$500.00 + \$25.00 per acre + publication fee (zoning) + personal notice fee for public hearings.
 - (2) Minor amendment administrative: \$250.00.
 - (3) Major amendment requiring hearings: \$500.00 + \$25.00 per acre + publication fee (zoning) + personal notice fee for public hearings.
- (ss) Sprinkler permits.
 - (1) Residential: \$80.00.

- (2) Commercial: \$100.00.
- (tt) Start work without permit: up to \$2,000.00 depending on trade and applicable code.
- (uu) Street closure:
 - (1) Short-Term (24 hours or less) Neighborhood/Non-Profit: \$100
 - (2) Short-Term (24 hours or less) Commercial and Construction: \$200
 - (3) Long-Term (more than 24 hours): \$100 plus \$100 per week or portion thereof/per lane/per block
- (vv) Technology fee (My Permit Now): \$10.00.
- (ww) Traffic Impact Analysis.
 - (1) Less than 2,000 trips per day: \$1,200.00.
 - (2) 2,000–5,000 trips per day: \$1,500.00.
 - (3) 5,001–10,000 trips per day: \$2,400.00.
 - (4) 10,001–15,000 trips per day: \$3,300.00.
 - (5) 15,001+ trips per day: \$3,700.00.
 - (6) Traffic impact analysis (TIA) revision: 1/2 current TIA fee.
- (xx) Tree removal.
 - (1) Permit (including review, outside of a site development permit).
 - (A) Commercial: \$95.00.
 - (B) Residential: \$75.00.
- (yy) Tree mitigation fees (price per caliper inch mitigation required).
 - (1) Protected tree (8" to 20"): \$100.00.
 - (2) Signature tree (20" to 30"): \$200.00.
 - (2) Heritage tree (30"+): \$300.00.
- (zz) Variance, Special Exception or Waiver: \$500.00 per request + publication fee (zoning) + personal notice fee for public hearings as applicable.
- (aaa) Zoning change: \$950.00 + \$100.00/ac + publication fee (zoning) + personal notice fee for public hearings.
- (bbb) Zoning verification letter.
 - (1) City form: \$50.00 per lot.
 - (2) Custom request: \$100.00 per lot.

ARTICLE A5.00 BUSINESS FEES

- (a) Sexually oriented business license fee: \$300.00.
- (b) Solicitors permit: \$250.00.
- (c) Temporary food event fee: \$300.00.
- (d) Mobile food vendor:
 - (1) Hot fee: \$55.00 (quarterly).
 - (2) Cold fee: \$45.00 (quarterly).
- (e) Temporary noise permit: \$50.00.

(Ordinance 2017-10, ex. B, adopted 9/19/17)

- (f) Nondepository financial institution annual registration fee: \$100.00. (Ordinance 2014-09, sec. 2, adopted 3/18/14)
- (g) Short Term Rental (New and Renewal): \$150

ARTICLE A6.00 LIBRARY

- (a) User fees.
 - (1) Nonresident user fee (outside of county): \$15.00 per year.
 - (2) Replacement card: \$3.00.
- (b) Fines.
 - (1) Overdue books (per day): \$0.05.
 - (2) Overdue DVDs (per day): \$0.25.
 - (3) Late notice letter: \$0.50.
 - (4) Maximum fine limit.
 - (A) Per item: \$3.00.
 - (B) Per family: \$20.00.
 - (5) Lost/damaged items: Cost of item before discount + \$3.00 processing fee.
- (c) Interlibrary loan fee: \$2.00.
- (d) Returned check fee: \$35.00.
- (e) Blank CD: \$0.50.
- (f) Fax (per page): \$0.50 per page.
- (g) Copy or print.

- (1) Black and white (per page): \$0.10.
- (2) Color (per page): \$0.25.
- (h) Laminate (per letter-sized area): \$0.50.
- (i) Makerspace Supplies:
 - (1) Mayku forms (per page): \$1.50.
 - (2) 3D filament (per gram): \$0.05.
 - (3) Laser cut material medium draftboard 10" x 6": \$1.00.
 - (4) Laser cut material thick draftboard 10" x 6": \$1.50.
 - (5) Laser cut material medium basswood plywood 10" x 6": \$2.75.
 - (6) Laser cut material clear acrylic (black or clear) 10" x 6": \$2.50.
 - (7) Laser cut material thick basswood plywood 10" x 6": \$3.75.
 - (8) Laser cut material cardboard or bring your own: Free.

ARTICLE A7.00 FACILITIES, PARKS AND RECREATION

- (a) Small pavilions.
 - (1) Deposit (refundable): \$200.00
 - (2) Resident fee: \$45.00
 - (3) Nonresident fee: \$90.00
- (b) City Park.
 - (1) Large pavilion.
 - (A) Deposit (refundable): \$100.00.
 - (B) Resident fee: \$100.00.
 - (C) Nonresident fee: \$125.00.
 - (2) All day.
 - (A) Deposit (refundable): \$500.00.
 - (B) Nonprofit organization fee (per day): \$250.00.
 - (C) For-profit organization fee (per day): \$500.00.
- (c) Stagecoach Park.
 - (1) Pavilion.
 - (A) Deposit (refundable): \$200.00

- (B) Resident fee: \$65.00
- (C) Nonresident fee: \$130.00

(2) Amphitheater.

- (A) Deposit (refundable): \$200.00.
- (B) Resident fee: \$65.00.
- (C) Nonresident fee: \$130.00.

(3) All day.

- (A) Deposit (refundable): \$500.00.
- (B) Nonprofit organization fee (per day): \$250.00.
- (C) For-profit organization fee (per day): \$500.00.

(d) Greenbelt area along Main Street and Railroad (all day).

- (1) Deposit (refundable): \$500.00.
- (2) Nonprofit organization fee (per day): \$150.00.
- (3) For-profit organization fee (per day): \$300.00.

(e) Bradfield Park (all day).

- (1) Deposit (refundable): \$500.00.
- (2) Nonprofit organization fee (per day): \$150.00.
- (3) For-profit organization fee (per day): \$300.00.

(f) Sportsplex.

- (1) Field rentals (per hour).
 - (A) Resident: \$15.00.
 - (B) Nonresident: \$30.00.
 - (C) With facility use agreements: \$15.00.
- (2) Tournament, any one field per day.
 - (A) Resident: \$125.00.
 - (B) Nonresident: \$200.00.
 - (C) Deposit for Tournaments:
 - (1) Resident: \$50.00
 - (2) Nonresident: \$100.00
- (3) Field Light Fee: \$15.00 per hour.

- (4) Percentage of gate sales: 20%.
- (5) Percentage of gross concession sales: 10%.

(g) Commercial use.*

- (1) Per hour at designated location: \$20.00.
- (2) Commercial permit (yearly): \$100.00.
- (3) Deposit (refundable): \$500.00.
- * Commercial use fees will not be assessed for nonprofit organizations that do not charge a gate fee for their special event.

(h) Permit fees.

- (1) Nonutility types of permits: \$10.00.
- (2) On-site inspections for certain permits: \$15.00.

(i) Facility rental fees.

- (1) Cleaning fee (if applicable): Minimum of \$50 up to the City of Buda's cost to clean the facility.
- (2) Facility fees:

	Facility	Public Use for	For Profit or Private
		Community	Uses
		Purpose	Per Hour / All Day
		Per Hour / All	
		Day	
(A)	Library Classroom	\$0	\$25 / Not Available
(B)	Library Craft Room	\$0	\$25 / Not Available
(C)	Library Conference Room	\$0	\$25 / Not Available
(D)	City Hall/Library Multi-Purpose Room	\$0	\$150 / \$750
(E)	City Hall/Library Council Chambers	\$0	\$150 / \$750
(F)	City Hall/Library Lobby (non-operating hours only)	\$0	\$200 / \$1,500
(G)	Stagecoach House (880 Main Street)	N/A	N/A

ARTICLE A8.00 SPECIAL EVENT, BLOCK PARTY, PARADE AND FILM PRODUCTION FEES

- (a) Special Event Fees
 - (1) Special event permit fees are in addition to fees for use of parks and pavilions, street closures, costs to barricade and any other applicable city licenses and permits
 - (2) Special Event Permit Application Fee:
 - (A) Non-Profit: \$100.00.
 - (B) For-Profit: \$250.00.
- (b) Block Party Fees: \$50 (includes maximum 6 hr. short-term street closure) in addition to fees for use of parks and pavilions, costs to barricade and any other applicable city licenses and permits
- (c) Parade Fees: \$50 in addition to fees for use of parks and pavilions, street closures, costs to barricade and any other applicable city licenses and permits
- (d) Film Production Fees
 - (1) Application processing fee: \$50.00.
 - (2) Total or disruptive use (regular operating hours) of a public building, park, right-of-way or public area: \$500.00 per calendar day.
 - (3) Partial nondisruptive use of a public building, park, right-of-way or public area: \$250.00 per calendar day.
 - (4) Total closure or obstruction of public street or right-of-way including parking lots and on-street parking (for filming purposes): \$50.00 per block per calendar day.
 - (5) Partial closure or obstruction of public street or right-of-way including parking lots and on-street parking (for filming purposes): \$25.00 per block per calendar day.
 - (6) Use of city parking lots, parking areas and city streets (for the purpose of parking film trailers, buses, catering trucks and other large vehicles): \$50.00 per block or lot per calendar day.

ARTICLE A9.00 STREETS

(a) General.

- (1) Surface cut of any street or public way other than a curb or gutter.
 - (A) Up to 15LF: \$450.00.

- (B) Anything above 15LF add \$30.00 per additional linear foot.
- (2) Bore under any street or other public way: \$200.00.
- (3) To cut into a curb and gutter (refunded less direct expenses incurred by city): \$500.00.
- (b) Use and occupancy of public right-of-way.
 - (1) Network node application fee (1 to 30): \$100.00.
 - (2) Annual public right-of-way use fee (per node): Annual rate of \$250.00.
 - (3) Network support pole application fee: \$100.00 each.
 - (4) Transport facility application fee: \$100.00 each.
 - (5) Transport facility right-of-way rental fee (per node): \$28.00 monthly rate.

ARTICLE A10.00 POLICE

- (a) Annual inspection fees for wrecker service: \$100.00.
- (b) Car Usage for Off Duty Assignments
 - (1) Travel: \$15 flat fee.
 - (3) Active Use (traffic control, escorts, races, etc.): \$10 per hour.
- (c) Fingerprinting:
 - (1) Residents: \$10.00.
 - (2) Nonresidents: \$20.00.
 - (3) Additional fingerprint cards: \$5.00.
- (d) Accident Report: \$6.00.
- (e) Certified Accident Report: \$8.00.

ARTICLE A11.00 UTILITIES

- (a) Deposits.
 - (1) Residential customers.
 - (A) Water/wastewater/trash: \$90.00.
 - (B) Wastewater/trash: \$65.00.

- (C) Wastewater out of city: \$65.00.(D) Trash only: \$25.00.
- (2) Commercial customers. Any combination of utilities: \$250.00.
- (b) Fire hydrant meter deposit: \$1,500.00.
- (c) Reread meter request: \$10.00.
- (d) Turn on fee (water customers): \$25.00.
- (e) Transfer fee: \$25.00.
- (f) Late charge: 10% of balance.
- (g) Pulled meter: \$25.00.
- (h) Meter accuracy check: \$75.00.
- (i) Reconnection fee: \$40.00.
- (j) Reconnection fee after hours: \$60.00.
- (k) Deferment plan fee: \$25.00.
- (I) Return check fee: \$35.00.
- (m) Fire hydrant meter monthly charge: \$50.00.
- (n) Unauthorized service: \$75.00.
- (o) Water connection fee.
 - (1) 5/8 or 3/4 inch.
 - (A) Inside city: $$400.00 + \cos t$ of meter.
 - (B) Outside city: \$500.00 + cost of meter.
 - (2) $\underline{1}$ inch or larger.
 - (A) Inside city: $$500.00 + \cos t$ of meter.
 - (B) Outside city: \$625.00 + cost of meter.
- (p) Wastewater connection fee.
 - (1) 4 inch.
 - (A) Inside city: \$450.00.
 - (B) Outside city: \$562.00.
 - (2) 6 inch.
 - (A) Inside city: \$550.00.
 - (B) Outside city: \$688.00.

(3) 8 inch.

(A) Inside city: \$1,050.00.

(B) Outside city: \$1,313.00.

(4) 10 inch or above.

(A) Inside city: \$1,300.00.

(B) Outside city: \$1,625.00.

(q) New meter cost.

(1) 5/8" or 3/4" meter: \$297.00.

(2) 1" meter: \$528.00.

(3) 1-1/2" meter: \$965.00.

(4) 2" meter: \$1,130.00.

(5) 3" Mag (formerly compound) meter: \$3,598.00.

(6) 4" Mag (formerly compound) meter: \$3,860.00.

(7) 8" compound meter: \$9,000.00.

(8) 2" turbine meter: \$1,260.00.

(9) 3" turbine meter: \$1,485.00.

(10) 4" turbine meter: \$2,005.00.

(11) Any other meter by size not noted: Call for cost.

(Ordinance 2017-10, ex. B, adopted 9/19/17)

(r) Water base monthly meter fee.

		Inside City	Outside City
(1)	5/8" or 3/4" meter	\$12.42	\$15.54
(2)	1" meter	\$18.72	\$23.31
(3)	1 1/2" meter	\$31.05	\$38.83
(4)	2" meter	\$62.11	\$77.62
(5)	3" meter	\$117.08	\$146.33
(6)	4" meter	\$198.74	\$248.43

(7)	6" meter	\$310.54	\$388.15
(8)	8" meter or larger	\$621.04	\$776.31

(s) Water consumption rates per 1,000 gallons.

Per :	1,000 gallons.	Inside City	Outside City
(1)	1 to 6,000	\$3.40	\$4.77
(2)	6,001 to 12,000	\$5.34	\$6.98
(3)	12,001 to 18,000	\$7.99	\$9.99
(4)	18,001 to 24,000	\$9.41	\$11.59
(5)	24,001 to 30,000	\$11.41	\$13.82
(6)	30,001 to 40,000	\$14.93	\$17.87
(7)	40,000 and up	\$15.90	\$19.08
(8)	Non-residential	\$8.05	\$10.49
(9)	Irrigation meters	\$8.05	\$10.49
	Construction	\$9.32	\$12.16
meters			

(t) Recycled water consumption per 1,000 gallons.

Per 1,000 gallons.	Inside City	Outside City
(1) Non-residential	\$3.92	\$4.90
(2) Construction	\$4.55	\$5.69
meter		

(u) Wastewater rates.

	Inside City	Outside City
(1) Flat fee.	\$32.91	\$41.14

(2) Per 1,000 gallons	\$4.00	\$5.00
-----------------------	--------	--------

(v) Sanitation services rates.

(1) Residential: \$20.82 per month.

(A) Additional cart: \$7.41.

(B) Extra Bag – 30 gallon: \$7.41.

(2) Residential – Senior Citizen (age 65+): \$18.74 per month.

(A) Additional cart: \$6.76.

(B) Extra Bag – 30 gallon: \$6.76.

(3) Commercial Trash.

Service Type	Frequency Per Week	Monthly Price
(A) Cart – 96 gallon	1X	\$40.42
(B) 2 cu. yd. dumpster	1X	\$99.25
	2X	\$222.45
	3x	\$325.85
	Extra Pick-Up	\$69.55
(C) 3 cu. yd. dumpster	1X	\$112.45
	2X	\$256.55
	3x	\$376.45
	5x	\$611.85
(D) 4	Extra Pick-Up	\$69.55
(D) 4 cu. yd. dumpster	1X	\$123.45
	2X	\$265.35
	3x	\$388.55
	5x	\$630.55
	Extra Pick-Up	\$78.35

/C \	Courad durantatan	1 V	¢161 OF
(E)	6 cu. yd. dumpster	1X	\$161.95
		2X	\$308.25
		3x	\$452.35
		4X	\$598.65
		5X	\$743.85
		Extra Pick-Up	\$87.15
(F)	8 cu. yd. dumpster	1X	\$193.85
		2X	\$366.55
		3x	\$568.95
		4X	\$740.55
		5X	\$914.35
		6X	\$1,102.45
		Extra Pick-Up	\$104.75
(G)	10 cu. yd. dumpster	1X	\$258.75
	(existing accounts	2X	\$500.75
	only)	3x	\$743.85
		4X	\$985.85
		5X	\$1,227.85
		Extra Pick-Up	\$138.85

(4) Commercial Recycling.

	Service Type	Frequency Per Week	Monthly Price
(A)	Cart – 96 gallon	Every Other Week	\$16.57
		1X	\$37.32
(B)	4 cu. Yd. dumpster	Every Other Week	\$90.45
(0)	Country	1x	\$103.65
(C)	6 cu. yd. dumpster	Every Other Week	\$105.85

	1X	\$130.05
	2x	\$246.65
	Extra Pick-Up	\$87.15
(D) 8 cu. yd. dumpster	Every Other Week	\$125.65
	1X	\$154.25
	2X	\$292.87
	3X	\$420.45
	4X	\$546.95
	5X	\$674.55
	Extra Pick-Up	\$103.65

(5) Commercial Additional Services (Per Container):

(A) Lock bars: \$27.75.

(B) Casters: \$32.15.